
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2015
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

TWENTY—FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $15,660,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2015—2016

5 for the purpose of capital inprovement projects for the twenty-

6 first representative district, as follows:

7 To be expended by the department of education:

8 A. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu

9 Plans, design, and construction

10 for parking lot resurfacing.

11 Plans $ 1,000

12 Design 1,000

13 Construction 298,000

14 Total funding $ 300,000

15 B. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu

16 Replace desks and chairs.

HB LRB 15—1064.doc

~



H.B. NO. u-’i

1 Equipment $ 80,000

2 Total funding $ 80,000

3 C. Ala Wai elementary school, Qahu

4 Renovation for innovation center.

5 Construction $ 100,000

6 Total funding $ 100,000

7 D. Jefferson elementary school, Oahu

8 Plans, design, and construction

9 for photovoltaic system for

10 aquaponics system.

11 Plans $ 1,000

12 Design 1,000

13 Construction 148,000

14 Total funding $ 150,000

15 E. Liholiho elementary school, Oahu

16 Plans, design, and construction

17 for expansion of 8th avenue

18 parking lot.

19 Plans 1,000

20 Design 1,000

21 Construction 248,000

HB LRB 15—1064.doc 2

~



H.B. NO. iris

1 Total funding $ 250,000

2 F. Kaimuki middle school, Oahu

3 Plans, design, construction, and

4 equipment for conversion of “V0

5 building classroom 1 into science

6 lab; ground and site improvements;

7 equipment and appurtenances.

8 Plans $ 1,000

9 Design 1,000

10 Construction 597,000

11 Equipment 1,000

12 Total funding $ 600,000

13 G. Kaimuki middle school, Oahu

14 Plans, design, construction, and

15 equipment for conversion of ~TV~

16 building classroom 2 into science

17 lab; ground and site improvements;

18 equipment and appurtenances.

19 Plans 1,000

20 Design 1,000

21 Construction 597,000

RB LRB 15—1064.doc 3

~



Page 4 RB. NO. I’lt

Total funding

H. Lunalilo elementary school, Dahu

Design, construction, and

equipment for electrical system

upgrade.

Design $

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

I. Lunalilo elementary school, Dahu

Design, construction, and

equipment for sprinkler system for

grassy areas around classroom

buildings and cafeteria.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

J. Lunalilo elementary school, Dahu

HB LRB 15—1064.doc 4

~

1 Equipment

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

1,000

$ 600,000

1,000

200,000

299,000

$ 500,000

$ 100,000

100,000

800,000

$ 1,000,000



H.B. NO. I”1~

1 Design, construction, and

2 equipment for playground.

3 Design $ 1,000

4 Construction 1,000

5 Equipment 48,000

6 Total funding $ 50,000

7 K. Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu

8 Replace furniture.

9 Equipment $ 30,000

10 Total funding $ 30,000

11 L. Washington middle school, Qahu

12 Plans, design, and construction

13 for new band room.

14 Plans $ 1,000

15 Design 1,000

16 Construction 4,998,000

17 Total funding $ 5,000,000

18 Ni. Washington middle school, Oahu

19 Renovate classroom and convert to

20 recording studio.

21 Plans 1,000

RB LRB l5—1064.doc 5

~



RB. NO. iLfl

1 Design 1,000

2 Construction 1,748,000

3 Total funding $ 1,750,000

4 N. Washington middle school, Dahu

5 Feasibility study for constructing

6 900—seat auditorium on campus.

7 Total funding $ 250,000

8 0. Kuhio elementary school, Oahu

9 Plans, design, and construction

10 for new multipurpose classroom

11 building.

12 Plans $ 1,000

13 Design 1,000

14 Construction 4,998,000

15 Total funding $ 5,000,000

16 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

17 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

18 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

19 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

20 unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse as of that date.

RB LRB 15-1064.doc 6

~



H.B. NO. ~

1 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2015.

INTRODUCED BYy.~c’49_r -

JAN 28.2015

HB LRB 15-1064.doc 7

~



H.B. NO. ~t-1~

Report Title:
CIP; 21st Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 21st
representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

RB LRB 15-1064.doc

~


