#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$15,660,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2015-2016
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the twenty-
6	first representative district, as follows:
7	To be expended by the department of education:
8	A. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu
9	Plans, design, and construction
10	for parking lot resurfacing.
11	Plans \$ 1,000
12	Design 1,000
13	Construction 298,000
14	Total funding \$ 300,000
15	B. Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu
16	Replace desks and chairs.

1		Equipment	\$ 80,000
2		Total funding	\$ 80,000
3	С.	Ala Wai elementary school, Oahu	
4		Renovation for innovation center.	
5		Construction	\$ 100,000
6		Total funding	\$ 100,000
7	D.	Jefferson elementary school, Oahu	
8		Plans, design, and construction	
9		for photovoltaic system for	
10		aquaponics system.	
11		Plans	\$ 1,000
12		Design	1,000
13		Construction	148,000
14		Total funding	\$ 150,000
15	E.	Liholiho elementary school, Oahu	
16		Plans, design, and construction	
17		for expansion of 8th avenue	
18		parking lot.	
19		Plans	\$ 1,000
20		Design	1,000
21		Construction	248,000



1		Total funding	\$ 250,000
2	F.	Kaimuki middle school, Oahu	
3		Plans, design, construction, and	
4		equipment for conversion of "V"	
5		building classroom 1 into science	
6		lab; ground and site improvements;	
7		equipment and appurtenances.	
8		Plans	\$ 1,000
9		Design	1,000
10		Construction	597,000
11		Equipment	1,000
12		Total funding	\$ 600,000
13	G.	Kaimuki middle school, Oahu	
14		Plans, design, construction, and	
15		equipment for conversion of "V"	
16		building classroom 2 into science	
17		lab; ground and site improvements;	
18		equipment and appurtenances.	
19		Plans	\$ 1,000
20		Design	1,000
21		Construction	597,000



1		Equipment	1,000
2		Total funding	\$ 600,000
3	Н.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu	
4		Design, construction, and	
5		equipment for electrical system	
6		upgrade.	
7		Design	\$ 1,000
8		Construction	200,000
9		Equipment	299,000
10		Total funding	\$ 500,000
11	I.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu	
12		Design, construction, and	
13		equipment for sprinkler system for	
14		grassy areas around classroom	
15		buildings and cafeteria.	
16		Design	\$ 100,000
17		Construction	100,000
18		Equipment	800,000
19	·	Total funding	\$ 1,000,000
20	J.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu	

1		Design, construction, and	
2		equipment for playground.	
3		Design	\$ 1,000
4		Construction	1,000
5		Equipment	48,000
6		Total funding	\$ 50,000
7	К.	Lunalilo elementary school, Oahu	
8		Replace furniture.	
9		Equipment	\$ 30,000
10		Total funding	\$ 30,000
11	L.	Washington middle school, Oahu	
12		Plans, design, and construction	
13		for new band room.	
14		Plans	\$ 1,000
15		Design	1,000
16		Construction	4,998,000
17		Total funding	\$ 5,000,000
18	М.	Washington middle school, Oahu	
19		Renovate classroom and convert to	
20		recording studio.	
21		Plans	\$ 1,000

1	Design		1,000			
2	Construction 1,748,00					
3	Total funding	\$	1,750,000			
4	N. Washington middle school, Oahu					
5	Feasibility study for constructing					
6	900-seat auditorium on campus.					
7	Total funding	\$	250,000			
8	O. Kuhio elementary school, Oahu					
9	Plans, design, and construction					
10	for new multipurpose classroom					
11	building.					
12	Plans	\$	1,000			
13	Design		1,000			
14	Construction		4,998,000			
15	Total funding	\$	5,000,000			
16	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the ca	ıpita]	L			
17	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at					
18	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appro	priat	tion is			
19	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriat	ion				
20	unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse as of	of tha	at date.			

### H.B. NO. いつ8

1	SECTION	3.	The	sums	appropriated	for	the	respective

- 2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
- 3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
- 4 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2015.

5

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 28 2015

HB LRB 15-1064.doc

#### Report Title:

CIP; 21st Representative District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 21st representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB LRB 15-1064.doc

/